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January 30, 2001

Mr. Amir Gholami

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Gasoline Impacts, STID 1082
Fourth Quarter 2000, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Sears Auto Center No. 1058, 2600 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
IT Corporation Project 803685

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., [T Corporation presents the quarterly groundwater monitoring
daia collected from the above referenced site on November 7, 2000. The ten greumnduater monitoring
wells were gauged to determine depth to groundwater and to check for the presence of
separate-phase petroleum hydrocarbons (SPPHs). Measurable thickness of SPPHs was not detected
in any of the monitoring welis. A potentiometric surface map is provided in Figure 1 (Attachment 1). A
summary of historical water 1able elevation data is provided in Table 1 {(Attachment 2).

After measuring depth to water, the ten monitoring welis were purged and sampled. Field data sheeis
and groundwater monitoring and sample collection protocol are provided in Attachment 3. The
groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) using
Environmental Protection Agency {EPA) Method 8260 and GC/MS Combination, for total extractable
petroleurn hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPH-mo) using CG/MS Combination; and for methyl tert-butyl
ether (MTBE) and dissolved benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes using EPA Method 8260
and CG/MS Combination.

Static groundwater devels for the fourth quarter 2000 ranged from 13.47 to 48.60 fect above mean sea
level (approximately 10.4 to 12.3 feet below top of casing). Groundwater elevations have increased by
approximately 0.3 foot since third quarter 2000 (August 2, 2000). The apparent groundwater flow is to
the south at an average hydraulic gradient of 0.02 foot per foot, which is consistent with previous
quarterly data.

Benzene was not detected in the groundwater samples. Low concentrations of MTBE were detected
by EPA 8260 analysis in seven monitoring wells, with the highest concentration of 4.2 micrograms per
liter {:.:g/L) reported in the upgradient well MW-5, Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-9, and EW-1
contained dissolved TPH-g, and wells MW-3 and EW-1 contained dissolved TPH-mo. A summary of
the groundwater analytical results is provided in Table 2. A distribution map of dissolved benzene,
TPH-g, TPH-mo, and MTBE concentrations is provided in Figure 2.

C:\Sears\1053 Qakland\10568Q400.doc



Fourth Quarier 2000, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report 2
Sears 1058, 2600 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California January 30, 2001

Groundwater elevation and analyte concentration versus time data are illustrated in Graphs 1 through
10 (Attachment 4). Hydrocarbon concentrations below detection limits are not shown on the graphs.
Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documents are provided in Attachment 5.

Historical monitoring data indicate that 1) the thickness of SPPH in MW-3 has averaged less than

* 0.08 foot, and 2} the tateral extent of the product was limited o the vicinity of MW-3. Therefore, the

volume of SPPH prior to the recent remediation effort at the site was estimated to be small, less than
5 gallons. In a more aggressive attempt to remove the remaining SPPH from the vicinity of MW-3,
water and an unmeasured small volume of SPPH were purged from MW-3 for at least thirty minutes
on four separate occasions during February 4, 2000 through February 23, 2000, using vacuum
extraction techniques. Prior to purging, depth to groundwater was measured. After purging, depth to
water and depth to product were measured. Prior to demobilization, a Soak-eze “sock™ was placed in
the well. After the fast two vacuum extraction events, and during two subsequent quarterly monitoring
and sampling events, no SPPH was found in monitoring well MW-3. A measurable thickness of SPPH
(0.19 foot) in MW-3 was found during the third quarter of 2000 and appeared to coincide with seasonal
decline of the groundwater level. Decrease of SPPH in MW-3 to below measurable thickness during
the current quarter correlates with a 0.3-foot rise of groundwater level.

The [T Interim Remedial Action Progress Report stated that if no measurable thickness of SPPH was
found in MW-3 in the two subsequent quarterly monitoring and sampling events, low-risk classification
and closure/no further action status would be requested for the site. Although a measurable thickness
of SPPH was not found in MW-3 during this current sampling event, a measurable thickness of SPPH
was found in MW-3 during the third quarter sampling event. Tierefissé,-we will dertinwe to.monitor the
site until no measurable thickness of SPPH is found in MW-3 for two subsequent quarterly monitoring
and sampling events. At that time a low-tisk clissification and clesuremo further action status would
be requested.

If you have any comments or questions, please contact David Bero at (925) 288-2024.

Sincerely,
IT CORPORATION IT CORPORATION
Submyifted by: Approved by:

-

2

David . Bero, P.G., R.G. Ed K. Simonis, R.G.
West Zone Project Manager Senior Geologist
Attachments:
1. Figures
2. Tables
3. Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol and Field Data Sheets
4. Graphs
5. Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents

c. Scott M. DeMuth, Manager, Environmental Technical Services, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Mr. Russ Zora, IT Corporation, Central Files
Project File
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Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

1056040071 x5

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well ID Elevation Date Water Progduct Thickness Elevation

MWW-1 26.20 12/30/1992 10.60 - - 15.60
(02/26/1993 10.14 - - 16,08
03/24/1993 10.48 - - 15.72
04/27/1993 11.30 - - 14.90
05/28/1993 11.43 - - 14.77
06/21/1993 11.71 - - 14.48
07/22/1993 11.87 - - 14.33
08/13/1993 11.04 - - 14.26
09/16/1993 12.05 - - 14.15
10/2211993 12.00 - - 14.20
11/03/1993 12.10 - - 14.10
11/24/1993 11.97 - - 1423
12/01/1993 11.46 - - 14.74
12/27/11993 11.58 - - 1462
01/05/1994 1169 - - NM
02/08/1854 11.87 - - 14.33
03/09/1954 11.08 - - 15.12
04/01/1994 11.47 - - 1473
05/10/1994 10.77 - - 15.43
06/30H1954 11.82 - - 14.38
07/28/1994 11.80 - - 14.30
08/31/1994 11.94 - - 14.26
Q9/27/1994 12.04 - - 14.16
10/28/1994 12.06 - - 14.14
11/151994 10.02 - - 16.18
12/01/1994 10.61 - - 15.59
01/04/1995 9,93 - - 16.27
02/01/1985 9.56 - - 16.64
03/08/1885 10.51 - - 15.69
04/03/1895 NM NM NA NA
05/18/1995 10.80 - - 15.40
06/09/1995 11.18 - - 15.02
07/13/1995 11.27 - - 14.83
(8/03/1985 11.48 - - 14.72
08/29/1995 11.56 - - 14.64
09/15/1995 11.71 - - 14.49
10/20/1995 11.80 - - 14.40
11/15/1995 11.61 - - 14.59
01/15/1996 11.2% - - 14.99
03/05/1896 935 - - 16,85
04/19/1996 10.60 - - 15.60
05/10/1996 11.18 - - 15.02
06/03/1996 10.80 - - 15.30
09/04/1996 11.31 - - 14.89
12/02/1998 10.61 - - 15.58
02/26/1997 10.31 - - 15.89
06/09/1997 11.25 - - 14.95
0B/25M1997 11.15 - - 15.05
11/28/1997 10.07 - - 16.13
02/12/1998 8.70 - - 17.50

Page 1of 9
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TABLE 1
Summaty of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well 1D Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
Mw-1 05/20/1998 10.89 - - 15.31
(cont'd) 08/11/1998 11.60 - - 14.60
11/10/1998 11.10 - - 15.10
02/11/1999 9.40 - - 16.80
05/11/1998 11.05 - - 1515
08/10/1989 11.66 - - 14.54
10/26/1999 12.90 - - 13.30
02/25/2000 4,80 - - 16.40
05/03/2000 10.80 - - 1530
08/02/2000 11.40 - - 14.80
11/07/2000 10.83 - - 15.37
MW-2 26.50 12/30/1992 10.65 15.85
02/26/1993 10.56 15.94
03/24/1993 10.52 15.98
04/27/1923 11.17 - - 15.33
05/28/1993 11.12 - - 15,38
(6/21/1993 11.41 - - 15.09
07/22/1993 1150 - - 15.00
0B/13/1993 11.54 - - 14.96
09/16/1993 11.62 - - 14.88
10/22/1993 11.57 - - 14.93
11/03/1893 11.65 - - 14.85
11/24/19893 11.52 - - 14.98
12/01/1993 11.08 - - 15.42
12/2711993 11.27 - - 15.23
01/05/1994 11.39 - - 1511
02/08/1994 11.48 - - 15.01
03/09/1994 11.06 - - 15.44
04/01/19294 1125 - - 15.25
D5A10/1994 10.83 - - 15,67
06/30/1994 11.44 - - 15.06
07/28/1994 11.48 - - 15.02
08/31/1994 11.56 - - 14.84
09/27/1994 11.61 - - 14.88
10/28/1994 11.65 - - 14.85
11/15/1994 9.65 - - 16.85
12/01/1994 10.71 - - 185.79
D1/04/1995 10.11 - - 16.39
02/01/1895 10.38 - - 16.12
03/08/1985 10.80 - - 15.70
04/03/1995 10.81 - - 15.88
Q5/18/1995 10.95 - - 15.55
(6/09/1995 1113 - - 18.37
07/13/1995 11.15 - - 15.35
08/03/1995 11.26 - - 15,24
08/29/1995 11.32 - - 15.18
09/15/1995 11.42 - - 15.08
10/20/1995 11.42 - - 1508
11/15/1995 11.37 - - 1513
01/15/1996 11.10 - - 15.40
03/05/1996 10.24 - - 16.26
04/19/1996 10.84 - - 15.66
05/10/1996 11.13 - - 15.37
06/03/11996 10.94 - - 15.56
09/04/1996 11.24 - - 15.26
1058040074 Xis Fage 2 of 9 IT CORPORATION



TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea ievel)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, Califernia
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well iD Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-2 12/02/1996 10.80 - - 1570
(contd) 02/26/1997 10.70 - - 15.80
06/09/1997 11.10 - - 15.40
08/25/11897 11.05 - - 15.45
11/28/1997 10.59 - - 15.91
0212/1998 10.04 - - 16.46
05/20/19898 10.84 - - 15.66
081111998 11.56 - - 1494
11/10/1988 11.02 - - 15.48
02/11/1898 1017 - - 16.33
05/11/11899 10.96 - - 15.54
08/10/1998 11.27 - — 1523
10/26/1999 12.03 - - 14.47
02/25/2000 9.95 - - 16.55
(5/03/2000 10.78 - - 1572
08/02/2000 11.02 - - 15.48
11/87/2000 10.74 - - 15.76
MN-3 26.34 12/30M902 12.43 - - 13.91
02/26/1993 12.21 - - 1413
03/24/1993 12.36 - - 13.98
04/2711983 12.70 - - 13,64
D5/28/1993 12.72 - - 13.62
D6/21/1893 12.87 - - 13.47
07/22/1993 1282 - - 1342
08/13/1993 12.96 - - 13.38
09/16/1993 13.01 12.97 0.04 13.33
10/22/1993 NM 12.86 NA NA
11/03/1993 1313 13.02 0.11 13.21
11/24/1993 12.94 12.92 0.02 13.40
12/01/1993 1271 12.69 0.02 13.63
12/27/1993 1277 12.73 0.04 13.57
01/05/1994 12.85 12,83 0.02 13.49
02/08/1994 1237 - - 13.97
03/09/1994 1253 - - 13.81
04/01/1994 12.64 - - 13.70
05/10/1994 12.32 - - 14.02
06/30/1994 12,84 12.82 0.02 1350
G7/28/1994 12.83 12.89 .04 13.41
0B/31/1994 13.04 13.01 0.03 13.30
09/2711994 1313 13.02 o1 13.21
10/28/1994 13.30 13.08 0.22 13.04
11/15/1994 1105 11.02 0.03 15.29
12/01/1984 11.90 11.88 0.02 14.44
01/04/1395 11.80 11.76 0.01 14.54
02/01/1995 12.00 11.98 0.02 14.34
03/08/1985 12.35 12.30 0.05 13.98
04/03/1995 12.09 12.05 0.04 14.25
05/18/1995 12.43 12.40 0.03 13.9
05/0911995 12.60 12.58 0.02 13.74
07131995 12.55 12.46 0.09 13.79
08/031995 12.64 1281 0.03 13.70
DB/28/1895 12.85 1262 D.03 13.68
08/15/1895 13.00 12.86 0.14 13.34
10/20/1995 12.86 12.03 0.03 13.48
11/151895 12.81 12.74 0.07 13.53
1058Q400T1 s Page 3 0f 8 IT CORPORATION



TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-3 01/15/1996 12.60 12.47 213 13.74
{cont'd) 03/05/1996 11.88 11.64 .04 14.66
04/19/1996 12.36 12.34 002 13.88
05/10/1996 11.93 11.91 0.02 14.41
DB6/03/1996 12.93 12.50 0.43 13.41
09/04/1996 1260 1285 0.05 13.74
12/02/1996 1211 12.00 0.03 14,23
02/26/1997 12.03 12.02 0.01 14.31
06/09/1997 1239 12.35 0.04 1385
08/25/1987 12.28 1225 0.03 14.06
11/281997 1213 12,10 0.03 14.21
02/12/1998 11.85 11.82 0.03 14.49
05/20/1998 12.51 12.48 0.03 1383
08/11/1998 1297 12.79 018 13.37
11/10/1998 1254 12.51 0.03 13.80
02/11/1999 11.75 11.73 0.02 14.59
05/11/1999 12.52 - - 13.82
08/10/1998 1350 13.36 0.14 12.84
10/26/1999 13.04 1298 0.03 13,33
02/25/2000 11.41 - odor 14,93
05/03/2000 1230 - - 14.04
08/02/2000 12.61 12.42 018 13.88
11/07/2000 12.18 - - 14.16
MwW-4 26.17 12/30/1992 11.53 - Sheen 1464
02/26/1993 11.35 - - 14.82
03/24/1993 11.46 - - 14.71
D4/27/1993 11.74 - - 1443
05/28/1983 177 - - 14.40
06/21/1993 1182 - - 1425
07/22/1983 11.95 - - 14.22
08/13/1993 1201 - - 14.18
09/16/1993 12.08 - - 14.08
10/22/1983 12.03 - - 1414
11/03/1993 12.10 - - 14.07
11/24/1993 12.02 - - 14.15
12/01/1993 11.78 - - 14,39
12/27/1993 11.80 - - 14.37
01/05/1994 11.91 - - 14.26
02/08/1924 11.85 - - 14.32
03/09/1994 11.61 - - 14.56
04/01/1994 11.73 - - 14.44
05/10/1924 11.49 - - 14.68
06/30/1994 11.90 - - 14.27
07/28/1994 11.97 - - 1420
DB/31/1994 12.08 - - 1411
09/27/1994 1211 - - 14.06
10/28/1984 12.18 - - 13.88
11/15/1994 10.72 - - 15.45
12/01/1994 11.37 - - 14.80
01/041995 11.20 - - 14.97
02/01/11995 11.16 - - 15.01
03/08/1995 11.49 - - 1468
04/03/1995 11.35 - - 1482
05/18/1995 11.56 - - 14.61
06/09/1895 11.72 - - 14.45
10580Q400T1.xIs Page 4 of G IT CORPORATION




TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in faet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Casing Depth te Depth to Product Groundwater
Well 1D Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
M4 07/131995 11.72 - - 14.45
{cont'd} DB/03/1995 11.81 - - 14.36
08/25/1985 11.88 - - 14.29
09/15/1995 11.89 - - 14.18
10/20/1985 12.00 - - 1417
11/15/1995 11.96 - - 14.21
01/15/1986 11.71 - - 14.46
03/05/1 996 11.02 - - 15.15
04/19/1996 11.51 - - 1466
05/10/1996 11.74 - - 14.43
06/03/1956 11.60 - - 14.57
09/04/1996 11.85 - - 1432
12/02/1996 11.45 - - 14.72
02/26/1997 11.42 - - 14.75
06/08/1997 11.70 - - 14.47
08/25/1997 11.63 - - 14.54
11/28/1897 11.27 - - 14.90
02/12/1998 11.00 - - 1517
05/20/1998 11.62 - - 1455
08/11/1988 11.90 - - 1427
11/10/1998 11.85 - - 14.52
02/11/1999 10.87 - - 15.30
05/11/1998 11.66 - - 14.51
08/10/1999 11.95 - - 14.22
10/26/1999 11.40 - - 14.77
02/25/2000 10.75 - - 15.42
05/03/2000 11.55 - - 1462
08/02/2000 11.70 - - 14.47
14/07/2000 11.45 - - 1472
MW-5 26.98 12/30/1992 10.50 - - 16.48
02/261993 10.12 - - 16.88
03/24/1893 103 - - 16.67
04/271993 10.75 - - 16.23
05/28/1993 10.80 - - 16.18
06/21/1893 10.94 - - 16.04
07/22/1993 11.01 - - 15.97
08/13/1983 11.07 - - 15.91
09/16/1983 11.18 - - 15.80
10/22/1993 11.19 - - 15.79
11/03/1993 11.23 - - 15.75
11/24/1993 12.00 - - 14.98
12/01/1993 10.84 - - 16.14
12/27/1993 10.81 - - 16.47
01/05/1894 10.96 - - 16.02
02/08/1994 10.94 - - 16.04
03/09/1994 10.54 - - 16.44
04/01/1994 10.77 - - 16.21
05/10/1994 10.44 - - 16.54
06/30/1994 10.88 - - 16.10
07/28/1994 10.98 - - 16.00
08/31/1994 11.07 - - 1591
08/27/1894 11.12 - - 15.86
10/28/1994 11.21 - - 15.77
11/15/1994 1005 - - 16.93
12/01/1994 10.38 = - 16.59
1058Q400T .41 Page 50f 9 IT CORPORATION




TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Gakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-5 01/04/1885 10.18 - - 16.80
{cant'd) 02/01/1885 993 - - 17.05
03/08/19885 1035 - - 16.63
04/03/1985 10.15 - - 16.83
05/18/1885 10.43 - - 16.55
06/09/1885 10.62 - - 16.36
07/13/1985 10.76 - - 1622
08/03/1985 10.82 - - 16.16
08/29/1995 10.91 - - 18.07
09/15/1985 11.00 - - 15.98
1G/20/1995 11.02 - - 1596
11/15/1995 11.85 - - 15.03
01/15/1996 10.57 - - 16.41
03/05/1996 9.81 - - 1717
04/15/1996 10.32 - - 16.66
05/10/1996 10.56 - - 16.42
06/03/1996 10.46 - - 16.52
06/04/1996 10.86 - - 16.12
12/02/1996 10.45 - - 16.53
02/26/1997 10.38 - - 16.60
06/09/1997 t0.78 - - 16.20
08/25/1897 10.69 - - 16.29
11/28/1997 1018 - -~ 16.83
02/12/1998 9.55 - - 17.43
05/20/1998 10.29 - - 16.69
08/11/1998 10.67 - - 16.31
11/10/1998 10.59 . - - 1638
Q2111988 8975 - - 17.23
05/11/1999 10.38 - - 16.60
08/10/1999 10.77 - - 16.21
10/26/1999 10.85 - - 16.03
02/25/2000 950 - - 17.48
05/03/2000 10.40 - - 16.58
0B/02/2000 10.70 - - 16.28
11/07/2000 10.38 - - 16.60
MW-& 24.32 12/271993 11.24 - - 13.08
01/05/1994 11.39 - - 1293
02/08/1994 1115 - - 1317
03/09/1584 10.97 - - 1335
04/01/1994 11.25 - - 13.07
05/10/1994 10.78 - - 13.54
06/30/1994 11.49 - - 12.83
071281984 11.59 - - 12.73
(8/31/1984 11.56 - - 12.76
09/27/1984 11.65 - - 12.67
10/28/1994 11.59 - - 12.73
11/15/1994 10.24 - - 14.08
12/01/1994 10.30 - - 1402
01/04/1995 9.81 - - 14.51
02/011985 10.0% - - 1431
03/08/1995 10.64 - - 13.68
04/03/1895 10.28 - - 14.08
D5/18/1995 10.81 - - 13.51
06/08/1895 11.07 - - 13.25
07/13/1995 10.91 — — 13.41
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well 1D Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-6 08/03/1995 11.15 - - 1347
(cont'd) 08/29/1995 11.09 - - 13.23
09/15/1995 11.35 - - 12.87
10/20/1985 11,32 - - 13.00
11/15/1985 11.20 - - 13.12
01/15/1886 10.83 - - 13.49
03/05/1986 960 - - 1472
04/19/1986 10.71 - - 13.61
05/10/1888 11.05 - - 1327
06/03/1986 10.941 - - 13.41
09/04/1996 10.84 - - 13.48
12/02/1996 10.46 - - 13.86
02/26/1997 10.46 - - 13.86
06/09/1997 10.80 - - 13.42
08/25/1997 10.54 - - 13.48
11/28/1997 10.07 - - 14.25
02/12/1998 9.39 - - 14.93
05/20/1998 10.85 - - 13.47
08/11/1998 11.21 - - 13.11
11/10/1988 10.82 - - 13.50
02/11/1998 939 - - 1493
05/11/1099 10.84 - - 13.48
081071988 11.28 - - 13.04
10/26/1999 11.43 - - 12.89
(2/25/2000 927 - - 15.05
05/03/2000 10.78 - - 13.54
QB/02/2000 10.92 - - 13.40
11/07/2000 10.55 - - 13.77
MW.7 24 88 12/2711993 11.80 - - 13.08
01/05/1694 11.53 - - 1335
02/08/19%94 11.80 - - 12.98
03/09/1994 11.23 - - 13.65
04/01/1994 11.34 - -- 13.54
05/10/1994 11.02 - - 13.86
06/30/1994 11.49 - — 13.39
07/28/1994 11.58 - - 13.30
08/31/1994 11.69 - - 13.19
09/27/1994 1.73 - - 13.15
10/28/1994 11.77 - - 13.1
11/15/1994 10.29 - - 1459
12/01/1894 10.89 - - 13.99
01/04/18995 10.77 - - 14,11
02/01/1895 10.70 - - 1418
03/08/1885 11.05 - - 13.83
04/03/1985 10.88 - - 14.00
05/18/1995 11.12 - - 13.76
06/09/1995 11.25 - - 13.83
Q7/113/1995 11.15 - - 13.73
08/03/1985 11.32 - -- 13.56
08/29/1985 11.53 - - 1335
09/15/1995 11.65 - - 13.23
10/20/1995 11.64 - - 13.24
11/15/1995 11.60 - w 13.28
01/15/1936 11.07 - - 13.81
03/05/1996 10.50 - - 14.38
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Greundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet, all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakiand, Califormia

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Vater Product Thickness Elevation
MW-7 D4/19/1996 12.02 - - 12.88
cant'd 05101996 11.14 - - 13.74
06/03/15996 11.10 - - 13.78
09/04/1996 11.45 - - 13.43
12/02/1956 10.96 - - 1392
02/261987 11.02 - - 13.86
06/09/1997 11.34 - - 13.54
QB/25/1997 11.25 - - 1363
11/28/1997 10.69 - - 1419
02/12/1998 1011 - - 14.77
05/20/1998 11.20 - - 13.68
08/11/1998 11.55 - - 13.33
1110/1998 11.21 - - 13.67
02/11/1998 10,27 - - 14.61
05/11/1909 11.25 - - 13.63
08/10/1999 11.65 - - 13.23
10/26/1999 11.76 - - 1312
02/25/2000 10.40 - - 14.48
05/03/2000 11.16 - - 1372
08/02/2000 11.25 - - 13.83
11/07/2000 11.03 - - 13.85
MW-8 26.12 12/27/1993 12.45 - - 13.67
01/05/19%4 1257 - - 1355
02/08/1894 12.02 - - 14.10
03/09/1994 12.22 - - 13.90
04/01/1994 12.33 - - 13.79
05/10/1994 12.00 - - 14.12
06/30/1994 1252 - - 13.60
07/28/1804 12.81 - - 13.51
DB/31/1994 12.72 - - 13.40
0972711994 12.80 - - 13.32
10/28/1984 12.84 - - 13.28
11/15/1994 11.72 - - 14.40
12/01/1884 11.87 - - 1425
01/04/1995 11.75 - - 14,37
02/01/1995 11.64 - - 14.48
03/08/1995 12.04 -~ - 14.08
04/03/1985 11.86 - - 14.26
05/18/1995 12.11 - - 14M
06/09/1995 12.34 - - 13.78
07/13/1895 12.37 - - 13.75
08/03/1995 12.50 - - 13.62
08/29/1995 1255 - - 1357
09/15/1995 12.70 - - 13.42
10/20/1995 12.69 - - 13.43
11/15/1885 12.67 - - 13.45
12/11/1995 11.80 - - 14.32
01/15/1996 12.38 - - 13.74
03/05/1996 11.44 - - 1468
04/19/1996 10.80 - -- 15.32
05/10/1996 12.40 - - 13.72
06/03/1996 12.26 - - 13.86
09/04/1996 12.51 - - 13.61
12/02/19%86 11.99 - - 1413
02/26/1997 11.98 - - 14.14
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Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitering Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

TABLE 1

Sears Stare 1058

1058Q400T1.x1s

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Praduct Thickness Elevation
MW-8 06/09/1997 1236 - - 13.76
cont'd (8/25/1997 1225 - - 13.87
11/28/1997 11.70 - - 14.42
02/12/1998 11.34 - - 14.78
05/20/1998 12.21 - - 13.91
08/11/1998 12.60 - - 13.52
11/10/1998 12.26 - - 13.86
02/11/1999 11.00 - - 15.12
05/11/1999 12.29 - - 13.83
08/10/1999 12.72 - - 13.40
10/26/19%99 12.85 - - 13.27
02/25/2000 11.20 - - 1492
05/03/2000 1215 - - 13.97
08/02/2000 1230 - - 13.82
11/07/2000 12.00 - - 14.12
MW-9 12/02/1996 11.52 - - N/A
Q2/26/1997 11.85 - - N/A
06/05/1997 11.91 - - N/A
08/25/1997 11.80 - - N/A
11/28/1997 11.15 - - N/A
02/12/1998 10.63 - - N/A
05/20/1998 11.73 - - N/A
08/11/1998 1215 -- - N/A
11/10/1938 11.81 - - N/A
021111989 10.66 - - N/A
05/11/1999 11.69 - - N/A
2503 08/10/1959 1267 - - 12.36
10/26/1999 12.28 - - 12.75
02/25/2000 10.60 - - 14.43
05/03/2000 11.70 - - 13.33
08/02/2000 11.88 - - 13.15
11/07/2000 11.56 - - 13.47
EW-1 12/02/1996 1217 - - N/A
02/26/M1997 1213 - - N/A
06/08/1997 12.46 - - N/A
08/25/1997 12.35 - - N/A
11/28M1997 1212 - - N/A
02/12/1998 11.83 -- - N/A
05/20/1998 12.51 -- - N/A
08/11/1998 12.85 - - N/A
11/10/1998 1255 - - N/A
02/11/1999 11.86 - -- N/A
as/11/1899 12.56 - - N/A
26.807 08/10/1999 12.91 - - 13.89
10/26/1999 13.00 - - 13.80
02/25/2000 11.41 - - 15.39
05/03/2000 12.36 -- - 14.44
08/02/2000 12.51 - - 14.29
11/07/2000 12.27 - - 14.53
MNotes:
- = No datum for the cell, including “"product not detected”
NM = Not Monitored
N/A = Nat Available

Survey of casing elevatians for wells M- and EW-1 conducted July 6, 1988

Page 3 of 9

IT CORPORATICN




TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
{All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Sears Store 1058

Date Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as TPH Dissolved ML
Well ID Sampled Be&me - Toluene benzene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Qil {mg/L) Metals MTBE
MW-1 12/30/92 1 1 2 2 - - 1 - -

03/24/93 0.4 1 0.32 10 - - 1 - -
06/21/93 <03 1 <0.3 6 - <100 - - -
09/16/93 <0.3 07 2 7 - <100 - - -
12/01/93 0.4 1 - 7 - - - - -
12/30/93 - - 1 - - <100 - - -
03/09/94 <0.3 <0.3 2.4 4.2 - <100 - - -
06/30/94 06 07 14 15 - <100 - - -
09/27/94 0.8 05 <0.3 10 - *<250 - - -
12/01/94 0.4 0.4 <03 6.6 - °<250 - - -
Q3/08/85 <0.3 08 47 27 - ©<250 - - -
Q6/08/85 <0.3 1.4 3.9 586 - *<250 - - -
08/29/85 0.3 0.9 <0.5 28 - ®<250 - - -
11/15/95 <0.5 <05 <1.0 27 - ¢<200 - - -
03/05/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 - £<200 - - -
06/03/96 <0.5 <1.0 3.7 34 340 "<200 - — -
09/04/96 <Q.5 <1.0 <1.0 «2.0 390 310 - - -
12/02/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 27 400 <200 - - -
02/26/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 45 380 ©<200 - - -
DB/09/87 <0.5 <1.0 <05 23 340 <200 - - <10
08/25/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 220 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 <05 <0.5 <05 3 340 <200 - - B
D2/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 280 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 3 340 <200 - - <5
08/11/98 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 230 <500 - - <25
11/10/98 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 150 <250 - - <25
02/11/99 <0.50 <0.50 1 1.8 260 <500 - - BT
05/11/99 <05 054 <0.5 47 160 <250 - - <25
08/10/99 <0.5 .79 <05 28 230 <250 - - «2.0
10/26/99 <0.5 <0.5 0.564 1.2 95 <250 - - <25
02/25/00 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <05 330 310 - - 16
05/03/00 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 220 <100 - - 1.5
Q8/02/00 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 170 <100 - - 11
11/07/00 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <(.5 250 <100 - - 08"
MVY-2 12/30/92 07 <0.3 <0.3 3 180 - 1 *ND -
03/24/93 06 <0.3 <0.3 2 120 - <1 2ND -
06/21/93 0.3 <0.3 <0,3 0.7 82 <100 - °ND -
09/16/93 <43 <03 <0.3 <0.5 28 <100 - “ND -
12/31/93 <0.3 <0.3 <03 1 68 - - °ND -
12/30/93 - - - -- - 3D - - -
03/09/94 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 47 <100 - ND -
0B/30/94 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 <10 100 - ND -
09/27/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 "<250 - 45 -
12/01/94 <0.3 <0.3 <D.3 <05 54 1,300 - ‘G -
03/08/95 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 3,000 - ND -
06/09/85 <0.3 <0,3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 2,000 - ND -
08/29/95 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <50 4,300 - 20 -
11/15/85 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 <50 6,100 - ND -
03/05/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 3,200 - ND -
D6/04/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 3,800 - ND -
09/04/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 3,100 - - --
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter uniess otherwise specified)

Sears Store 1058

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Date Ethyl- Tatal TPH as TPH as TPH Dissolved
WelllD | o rpleq | Berzene | Toluene |\ vene | Xylones | Gasofine | Motor Oil | (mgiL) Metais MTBE
MW.2 12/02/96 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <100 2,200 - - -
cont 02/26/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 2,100 - - -
06/08/97 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 2,400 - - <10
08/25/97 <05 <0.5 <05 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 0.6 <0.5 <05 <2.0 <50 1,900 - - <5
02112198 <05 <0.5 <05 <2.0 <50 1,600 - - <5
05/20/98 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <20 <50 3,100 - - <5
08/11/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 1,200 - - <25
11/10/98 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <50 820 - - <25
02/11/99 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <500 - - 3.3
05/11/99 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 1,400 - - <25
08/10/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
10/26/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/25/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 980 - - 1.4
05/03/00 <0.5 «0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 0.6
08/02/00 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 1.0
11/07/00 | | =05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 14
MAW-3 12/30/82 1 0.5 <0.3 2 910 SPH 20 *ND -
03/24/93 28 0.7 1 8 3,300 SPH 28 215 -
D6/21/93 21 5 2 19 ~2600 | 32,000 26 cig -
09/16/93 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/01/93 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/09/94 2 1.4 45 13 2,000 5,700 53 *ND -
06/30/94 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
09727194 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/01/94 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/08/35 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/0/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
08/25/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
11/15/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/05/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
D6/03/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH 3PH SPH -
09/04/96 SFH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/02/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
02/26/97 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
Q6/089/97 SPH SFH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
08/25/97 5 6 5 16 5,600 110,000 - - <30
11/28/97 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
02/12/98 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
05/20/98 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
08/11/98 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH - SPH
11/10/98 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
02/11/99 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
05/11/99 5.2 <0.5 <05 <05 530 59,000 - - <2.0
08/10/99 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 2,200 54,000 .- - 2.2
10/26/99 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
02/25/00 <50 <5.0 <50 <5.0 7.800 130,000 - - 20
05/03/00 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1,500 42,000 - - 22
DB/O2/00 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH gfm SPH - -
11/07100 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4400 | 13,000 - - 1.6
M4 12/30/92 2 <0.3 1 <05 1,200 — <1 TND —
03/24/93 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 750 - 2 =7 -
06/21/93 <0.3 2 <0.3 0.5 680 19,000 - *ND -
09/16/93 0.3 <0.3 2 3 410 2,500 - *ND -
1058G400T2 s Fage 2of 6 IT CORPORATION



TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
{All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

Sears Store 1058

Date Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as TPH Dissolved
Well ID Sampled Benzene | Toluene benzene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Qil (mg/L) Metals MTBE
MW-4 12/01/43 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 150 330 - “ND -
cont 03/09/94 0.7 08 2 36 1,500 750 - *ND -
06/30/94 <D.3 17 0.5 1 450 130 - ND -
09/27/34 05 <03 <0.3 <05 110 1,100 - ND -
12/01/94 0.6 05 0.3 a.8 2590 580 - e5 -
03/08/95 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 360 1,000 - <5 -
06/09/35 <0.3 0.4 <D.3 <05 84 1,100 - "5 -
{8/29/95 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <(.5 <50 1,200 - A5 -
11/15/95 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 2,100 - *ND -
03/05/96 <Q.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 580 - *ND -
D6/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 860 - ND -
089/04/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 600 - - -
12/02/86 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 940 - - -
02/26/87 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 390 - - -
08/09/97 <0.5 <t.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 630 - - <10
08/25/97 <0.5 <0.5 <00.5 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 36 3.9 3.7 12 120 <200 - - <5
02/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «2.0 <50 oo - - <5
08/11/98 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <500 - - <2.5
11/10/98 <(.50 <0.50 <,50 <0.50 B2 810 - - <25
02/11/99 <0.30 24 1.3 6.5 140 <500 - - 8.0
05/11/99 <0.5 <}5 <05 <0.5 <50 330 - - <20
Q8/10/99 <0.5 <0.5 <05 2.6 470 <250 - - 25
10/26/99 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 1,300 - - 3522
Q2/25/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0}.5 <50 <100 - - 24
05/03/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <100 - - 25
08/02/0Q <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 28
11/07/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 25
MW-5 12/30/92 <0.3 <0.3 <(1.3 <0.3 37 - <1 “cS -
03/24/93 <03 <0.3 <0.3 0.5 19 - 2 341 -
06/21/93 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <10 <100 - °ND -
09/16/93 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1 <10 <100 - *ND -
12/01/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1 17 - - “ND -
12/30/93 - - - - - <100 . - -
03/09/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 22 <10Q - *ND -
06/33/94 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <10 <100 — ND -
09/27/94 0.3 0.4 <0.3 <(.5 <10 560 - ND -
12/01/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <1D <250 - ND -
Q03/08/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <250 - ND -
06/09/35 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - 7 -
08/28/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - %38 -
11/15/95 <05 <0.5 <05 <5 <50 <200 - ND -
03/05/96 <(.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 310 - - -
12/02/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/26/97 <05 <1.0 <1.Q <20 <100 <200 - - -
06/09/97 NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/25/97 »0D.5 <5 <05 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS
1058Q400T2 xis Page 3¢f 6 IT CORPORATICN



TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakiand, California

Sears Store 1058

Date Ethyi- Total TPH as TPH as TPH Dissolved
Well ID Sampled Benzene | Toluene banzene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Mator Oil (mg/L) Metals MTBE
MW-5 02/12/98 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <50 <200 - - <5
cont 05/20/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/11/98 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
11/10/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
02/11/99 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <500 - - 3.2
05/11/99 - - - - - - - - -
08/10/99 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <250 - - 5.6
10/26/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/25/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <100 - - 35
05/03/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 2.9
08/02/00 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 52
11/07/00 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 42
MW-6 12/27/93 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 <100 <1 70 -
03/09/94 <D.3 0.3 <0.3 <0.5 15 <100 - “ND -
06/30/94 <0.3 <0.3 <D.3 <Q.5 <10 <100 - Np -
09/27/94 <0.3 <0.3 <D.3 <0.5 <10 <250 - s -
12/01/94 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 <10 <250 - 932 -
03/08/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <250 - ND -
0&6/09/95 0.3 <0.3 =03 <(.5 <50 <250 - ND -
08/29/85 <0.3 <D.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - P24 -
11/15/85 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <200 - 939 -
03/05/96 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 230 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/26/97 <05 <10 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 NS NS NS
06/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/25/97 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
0B/11/98 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
14/10/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
02/11/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <500 - - 7.1
05/11/99 - - - - - - - - -
08/10/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <250 - - <2.0
10/26/9% NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/25/00 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - <05
05/03/00 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <100 - - <0.5
08/02/00 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - <0.5
11/07/00 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - @k
MW-7 12/27/93 <03 <D.3 1 2 140 <100 <1 a0 =
03/09/94 <03 <1.0 15 41 620 <100 - “ND -
06/30/94 <0.3 <03 <03 <05 33 <100 - ND -
09/27/94 <0.3 <0.3 0.4 0.7 52 *<250 - ND -
12/01/94 <03 <0.3 <0.3 1.1 <10 *<250 - 28 -
03/08/95 <0.3 <0,3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 f<250 - ND -
D6/09/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - ND -
08/28/85 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - M3 -
11/15/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <200 - ND -
03/05/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 270 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 <05 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <100 <200 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
105804007 2. X5 Page 4 0f 6 IT CORPORATION



TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

Sears Store 1058

Date Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as TPH Dissclved
WellID | o mplea | Benzene | Toluene |\ zene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Ot | (mgil) | Metals MTBE
MW7 02/26/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 NS NS NS
cont 06/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
D8/25/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/11/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <500 - - <25
1110198 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
02/11/99 <0.5 «0.5 <05 <0.5 130 <500 - - 58
Qs/11/99 - - - - - —~ - - -
08/10/99 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 «0.5 <50 <250 - - <2.0
10/28/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/25/00 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - <0.5
05/03/60 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <05 <50 <100 - - <05
08/02/00 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - <0.5
11/07/00 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 05
MW-8 12/27/93 0.4 4 0.4 1 390 <100 <1 8 -
03/09/94 06 0.8 05 15 420 <100 - *ND -
06/30/94 0.8 <03 <03 1.1 250 <100 - ND -
08/27/94 <0.3 <03 0.3 <0.5 210 *<250 - -] -
12/01/94 5.4 <03 0.7 1.3 230 *«250 - *ND -
03/08/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 230 “<250 - ND -
06/09/25 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 ®<250 - ND -
Q8/29/95 0.9 04 <03 0.8 200 ®<250 - hs -
11/15/85 0.58 <05 <0.5 054 120 - - 21 -
12/11/95 - - - - - *<200 - - -
03/05/96 0.6 <10 <1.0 <2.0 <100 "<200 - ND -
06/03/96 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <2.0 100 - - - -
09/04/96 <05 <1.0 <10 <2.0 110 <200 - - -
12102/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 110 <200 - - -
02/26/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 - - -
06/09/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 110 <200 - - <10
08/25/97 <05 <05 <0.5 <2.0 70 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 110 <200 - - <5
02/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <2.0 70 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
08/11/98 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 64 <500 - - <25
11/10/98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 52 <250 - - <25
02/11/99 <0.50 <D.50 <Q.50 <0.50 59 <500 - - <25
05/11/99 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <250 - - <25
08/10/99 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 72 <250 - - <20
10/26/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 63 <250 - - <25
02/25/00 <05 <Q0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <100 - - <05
05/03/00 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <100 - - <0.5
08/02/00 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <100 - - <0.5
11/07/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 <100 - - 3.5
MY-g 12/02/96 <0.5 <10 <1.0 2.0 210 250 - — -
02/26/97 <0.5 <10 <1.0 «2.0 170 340 - - -
06/09/97 08 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 130 350 - - <10
08/25/97 <0.5 0.8 <05 <20 110 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 <0.5 0.5 0.9 <24 150 <200 - - <5
02/12/98 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.0 80 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 <05 <0.5 09 <2.0 130 <200 - - <5
08/11/98 <05 <05 <05 0.76 240 <500 - - <25
10580400T2.xis Page 5 of 6 IT CORPORATION




_ TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses

(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Date Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as TPH Dissolved
Well 1D Sampled Benzene | Tolusne benzine Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Oit 1 {(mg/L) Metails MTBE
MW.-9 11/10/98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 220 <250 - - <25
cont 02/11/99 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0D.50 52 <500 - - 35
05/11/99 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 96 <250 - - 2.5
08/10/99 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.56 130 <250 - - <2.0
10/26/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 130 <250 - - 3321
02/25/0Q <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 0.8
05/03/00 <0.5 <05 <0.5 =0.5 150 <100 - - 1.5
08/02/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 210 <100 - - 2.2
11/07/00 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 ..150 <100 -- - fL ]
EW-1 09/04/96 <0.5 <t.0 <1.0 <2.0 1,100 1,700 - - -
12/02/96 6.2 <10 <1.0 <2.0 1,000 1,400 - - -
02/26/97 12 <10 <1.0 <2.1 1,200 2,100 - - -
0B/0997 83 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 1,400 12,000 - - 13
08/25/97 75 4.9 0.9 2 1,400 15,000 - - 12
11/28/97 45 1.1 11 4 560 5,700 - -~ 5
02/12/98 9.8 08 1.2 2 1,000 6,300 - - 30
05/20/98 7.2 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 820 6,200 - - 26
08/11/98 26 <0.5 <0.5 0.88 320 5,400 - - 8.7
11/10/98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.75 820 2,900 - - 13
02/11/98 4.0 <0.50 0.51 0.94 720 1,300 - - 14
05/11/89 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <03 580 4,800 - - 2.5
08/10/29 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 730 1,100 - - 36
10/26/99 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,500 13,000 - - <50
Q2/25/Q0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 =0.5 1,100 6,300 - - 22
Q5/03/00 <0.5 <05 <05 .5 110 3,100 - - <05
08/02/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1,100 4,500 - - 256
11/07/00 <05 <D.5 =0.5 <0.5 1.200 5,100 - - 2.1
tates:
- = No data for the cell, including "not analyzed for this constituent”
< = Compound was not detected ahove the laboratory reporting limits.
mo) = Milligramms per liter
TPH = Total petroleurn hydrecarbons
ND = Non-detectable (Detection limits for each metal are listed in laboratory reports.)
SPH = Separate phase hydrocarbon
NS = Not sampled
* = Water samples were not filtered; analytical results represent total metals present,
not dissolved concentrations
bt = Uncategorized hydrocarben compotnd not included in this hydrocarbon concentration.
a = Dissolved lead
b = Dissolved lead anly analyte detected
c = Dissalved iead, cadmium, tetal chramium, nickel, and zinc
d = Cadmium only analyte detected
e = Hydracarbon pattern not characteristic of motor cil
f = Uncategarized compounds included in concentration
g = Zinc only analyte detected
h = Chromium only analyte detected
i = Duplicate sample resuft from EPA Method 8280A
MTBE = Methyl Tert-Butyi Ether
1063Q400T2.x1s Page 60of 8 IT CORFORATION
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Attachment 3

Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection
Protocol and Field Data Sheets



IT CORPORATION GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE COLLECTION PROTOCOL

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring is accomplished using an INTERFACE PROBE ™ Well Monitoring System. The
INTERFACE PROBE ™ Well Monitoring System is a hand held, battery-operaied device for measuring the
depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring
System consists of a dual-sensing probe that utilized an optical liquid sensor and electrical conductivity to
distinguish between water and petroleum products.

Monitoring is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to groundwater
and separate-phase hydrocarbons if present. The static water elevation is then calculated for each well
and a potentiometric surface map is constructed. If separate-phase hydrocarbons are detected, the water
elevation is adjusted by the following calculation:

(Product thickness) x (0.8) + (Water elevation) = Corrected water elevation

Groundwater monitoring wells are monitored in order of wells with lowest concentrations of volatile
organic compounds to wells with the highest concentrations, based upon historical concentrations. If
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered in a well, the product is visually inspected to confirm and
note color, amount, and viscosity. Monitoring equipment is washed with laboratory grade detergent and
rinsed with distilled or deionized water before monitoring each well.

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are coliected, sufficient water is purged from each well to ensure
representative formation water is entering the well. Welis are purged and sampled in the same order as
monitoring, from wells with the lowest concentrations of volatile organic compounds to wells with the
highest concentrations. Wells are purged using either a polyvinyl chloride (PVC) bailer fitted with a check
valve or with a stainless steel submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment is decontaminated
before use in each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and tripled rinsing with deionized or
distilled water. A minimum of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from each well while pH,
electrical conductivity, and temperature are recorded to verify that "fresh” formation water is being
sampled and the parameters have stabilized. If the well is low yielding, it may be purged dry and
sampled before 3 casing voiumes are purged. The wells are then aliowed to recharge to approximateiy
80 percent of the initial water level before a sample is coliected.

Groundwater samples are collected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bailer and
string. The water sample is decanted from the bailer into laboratory-provided containers (appropriate for
the analyses required) so that there is no headspace in the containers. Samples collected for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyses are collected in
40-milliliter vials fitted with Tefion® septum lids. Samples are preserved with hydrochloric acid (HCL) to a
pH of less then 2. Dissolved metals samples are filtered through a 0.45-micron paper filter in the field and
preserved as required before submitting to the laboratory for analyses. All samples are labeled
immediately upon collection and logged on the chain-of-custody record. Sample label and
chain-of-custody recorded information includes the project name and number, sample identification, date
and time of collection, analyses requested, and the sampler's name. Sample bottles are placed in plastic
bags (to protect the bottles and labels) and on ice (frozen water) in an insulated cooler and are shipped
under chain-of-custody protocol to the laboratory.,

The chain-of-custody record documents who has possession of the samples until the analyses is
performed. Other pertinent information is also nated for the laboratory use on the chain-of-custody
record.

Trip blanks (TBLBs) are used for each project as a quality assurance/quality control measure. The

TBLBs are prepared by the laboratory, are placed in the insulated cooler, and accompany the field
samples throughout the sampling event.
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"UIT Corporation - Concord, Californis }

Project: 803685.00 | : Technician @kﬁ?*kﬂfuw) i
Sitce: SEARS/#1058/0zkland, C2 Schneduled: 11/06/2000 i
Project Mgr: David Bero Site Mgr: ;

SITE VISIT FORM !

Are

i 3
Visit Date: J/-7~Cﬁ: Errivali Time: :.E%X:} Departurs Tima: Ll :3(?

COC:

EREPERATORY COMMENTS

You In Posecession of a Site Safety Plan? G/N
Complete witn store #, site address & proj oiflce adavess? CLAN

Job # and task =#

CGROUNDWATER SAMPLING - Task Nr: 03054300 [Quarterly]

9ITE ADDRESES: 2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA

coc: David Bero

NOTE: CONTACT SEARS SITE MANAGER AND GET BUSINESS CARD WHILE ON SITE.

N | | | U 2)os 10:60
Notify Amir Gholami 72 hrs in advance (510) BR7-6876 DONE: t&ﬂ—-ﬂkﬁﬁgi%ﬂi
=

, @& minimum work zone will be defined bv a
rournd the monizor well and marked with 36"
h flag poles and flzgs placed in the center

stched between the cones. Employees will
ic access to the work zone anda keep them
he cones and caution tape at all times.

o

During any sampling
10f by 20fT sguare
~high orange traffic
of tne cone and cauti
be constantly aware o©f ©
within the outer perimeter
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s I A I

Mm ct
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o
l\' [

O 1 (D

Wwom
o]
=
}_r.
Mmoot tnon

C'Taom s

Y

1

BRING $/16 BCOLTS FOR ALL & WELLS. Neszd three {3) new drums for this site.

l. Monitor and sample

oliowing ocrder: MW-5
tke extraction wel (EW-
Coillect two (2) 40mi, HCL

all wells (MW-1 through MW-9 ana EW 1) in the
Ml -1, MW-©, MW-£, MW-2, MW-3 and
3. USE DISPObABLE BRILERS. |
[=

1 volumes oy until dry. Rec
nd dissclved oxygen. NOTE: R

3. Collect one trip blank and one duplicate from MW-4& and submit for
BTEX-8020 only.
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SITE VISIT FORM

iT”Corporation“-”Cbncbrd{”californi k4kr
Project: 803685.00 Technicianrlr' W

Site: SEARS/#1058/0Cakland, CA Scheduled: 11/06/2000
Project Mgr: David Bero Site Mgr:
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING (Continued) - Task Nr: 03054300 [Quarterly]
4. Complete detailed drum count. Check with owner 1f drums can be left

in corner. Label drums properly (Non Haz} .

5. Submit samples to Zymax, ph# (805) 544-<696. T
BTEX/MTBE/TPH-G (EPA 8020/8015M/8260 and CC/MS combinati

TrH-WMotor 01l by GC/ME combo.
NVENTORY FORM? Lig . IF NO,

7 Rercord hours used con-site as well as travel time ussd.

zed for
and

O
8]
of
W
o
oW
o
- I<

b=

COMPLETED ALL THREE PAZES COF WASTE

-
=

Ty T T 7 TR
.’;.X’:_‘_J.‘—‘._n

HCURS ESTIMATED FOR FEB/AUG £.0 IAY /NOV 5.0

Hours Bstimated 6.00 Hours Used

SITE

WAST

DRUM

FINAL CHECKS

SECURITY: well/covers/gates... secure? Y/N-If No, Explain

E COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water , Soil_  , Empty_ Other
S labeled? NA/Y/N Gen. Date: T.abel Tvpe:
. pile? ¥/N size: = cu.yds. SITE LEFT CLEAN? Y/N

Page 2




. SITE VISIT FORM
"IT Corporation - Concord, California

Project: 803685.00 - ‘Technician:
Site: SEARS/#1058/0akland, CA Scheduled: 11/06/2000
Project Mgr: David Bero Site Mgr:
TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS
!
| 1-
|
|
Totai Hours Estimated 6.00 Total Hours Used %
? Travel Time Estimated 1.50 Travel Time Used %
Page 3
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W

SITE VISIT FORM
IT Corporation
e
Project: Sears/#1058/0Oakland Technician: }V X, e
Store #: 1058/2632 Telegraph Schedule; L{."7 - oD
Project Manager: David Bero Job No. 803685.03054300

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr: 03054300 [QUARTERLY]
Gauge wells for volume of water & bail 3 well Vols. DECON
all equinment & change gloves, string, etc, between each well.

Weli 1D ,
} ,
MW.1- DTB_21 72 orwe 108D gar trick_ #GAL BAILED
MW-2  DTB_21.79 orw L O st thick #GAL. BAILED
MW-3:  DTB_24.67 prw A\ \D  sat THICK #GAL BAILED
MW-4:  DTB_22.97 orw A WS saT THICK #GAL. BAILED
MW-5.  DTB 2527 orw {0 383 saT THICK #GAL. BAILED
MW-6  DTB_22.05 pTw 1D-SS  SAT THICK __ #GAL BAILED
MW-7  DTB_21.70 pTw _[{.03 sAT THiCK £GAL. BAILED
Mw-s. DTB 2214  DTw 'O saT THICK $GAL BAILED__
MW-3  DTB_20.30 DT [ f o SAT. THICK #GAL. BAILED
‘.
FV/-1  DTB_22.30 DT Vol g | SAT THICK #GAL. BAILED

NoTES: 2D W g ,{/ﬂﬂS-
e

Thece s o Jolal OF [{e-DRums

On s TE, (e, e ed on 75;7 oL /i 2 E Ew
!ﬁumﬁ“-fv( < %Cm{ ey [(”5) U

HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED:

FINAL CHECKS

Are Wells Locked? (iE,/S/ NO  Wny Not?

Are Manholes Bolted Down”? \(E/S)NO Why Not?




DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM

Store Numberu_'jﬁ S‘R

Sears Facitity Contact and Phone #

IT Corporation Representative -

Niri

@\ -

Page 1 of 2

:ty/State/ZlP(QQgg Jﬁ/‘n’.@’&'{ﬂé Q-L/éf,

-I—L/CCYA{V— l‘}\\ x’ﬂ-“t\ o

Accumulation Start Date l,L‘ {-

1

L/

Completion Date: // ’7"()?:}
LUJ”J Cift ,L_ggj{ f&"ﬂ’ll’/ xj’ o 71’-;

(‘j .
Exact Drum Storage Location L"j‘{l'l.fﬂ.al

—1
CONTENTS 5 OF DRUN ID LID LABEL TYPE: DRUM DESCRIPTION:
DRUMS | (AB.C..) TYPE HAZARDOUS, COLOR, CONDITION,
OR {OPEN WNOMN- MARKINGS
. (4,2,3..) OR HAZARDOUS.
BUNG) | UNCLASSIFIED
 GASOLINE ' O or @ | HiniU
GASOLINEMVATER MIXTURE O o B N U L
GASOLINE IMPACTED PURGE wATER [ (o i Rd.C a B by Rlak g dhrde
GASOLINE TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE o, o o B H/NGU o
GASOLINE IMPACTED DEBRIS 0 or B H/N U
GASOLINE IMPACTED SOIL O o B HON U
| FUEL OIL {INC. DIESEL & HEATING O o B HOEN U
olL)
FUEL OILAVATER MIXTURE O o B INU
FUEL OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O o B INJU
FUEL OIL TANKS BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O or B Ho/ MU
FUEL OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS O o B Ho/N U o
FUEL OIL IGPAGTED SOIL O or £ MM
¢ HYDRAULIC FLUID | S w8 SN
HYDRAULIC FLUIDAVATER 14X TURE | f O o B RNy
‘ HYDRAULIC FLUID TARALTED PURGE i O o B [ U
b vTER :
i HYDRAULIC FULMD TAPACTED O oo B H oot U
| sLUDGE
| HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED DEBRIS 0 o B PN U
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMMPACTED S 0 or B PN U
USED OiL O o B HoooN
USED OILAWATER TAIXTURE o o 8 N
USED OiL MPACTED PURGE WATER D oo B i .
USED Ol TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE N — .
USED OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS ; o B 1 BN L
| USED Ot (MPACTED SOIL * C oo B E SN U
CHLORINATED SOLVENT ' O o B EEETRT
| NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT O o B iU
OTHER: C oo B NN
OTHER: C o B HoON U
OTHER: G or B H:NJU

NOTE: There should NEVER.be 2. drums with the same iD presem at a site at the same time!




DRUNMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 2 of 2
Stare Number /015? X City/State C)ﬂfk)&f\d &1\
1 {
iT Corporation Representative ‘CC?QT;DJ(” /\—K-_,‘-_m AT

THERE SHOULD NEVER BE 2 DRUMS WITH THE SARME DRU [D PRESENT AT A SITE AT THE SAME TIME

| DRUM ACCUMU- CONTENTS (as on SOURCE SLUDGE VOLUNE

! 0 LATION label) VOLUME {be spacific} PRESENT {gallen)

: START DATE (if mixed wasle} YiN

; : | T
LA . Q Ao ARSeBa i Sedes WU 3 f\' A

T | D80T om, vl e [ERoodshe-wiels | ST '

¢ A~ |- 00 1
\\“\) Q‘—\‘U:Cf |

o | Z-15-e0 ,
© L (5-00
G [ 43360 [
W 1 293-pp l
T | F2S-0D |
N 1A 2SO0 |
4 S-3-00
L S 30D
Ejﬁ 8 ) -CD
W 820 |
e 1\1-c0 ] |
P l\T-ool L % A
EXAMPLE O e e R
A 6/24/94 diesel(3)/water{B} diese! lings, flush waler no 11 —J

NOTE: There should NEVER be 2 drums with the same |D present at a site at the same time!




BULK MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 1 of 1

Store Number 10 567 Addressfilty/Stie,ZlPa'ZCO %:) }'C’J]’C(j\(lﬂ) A'U'E

Sears Fasihty Contact and Phone #

1T Ceorporazion Represeniative T/’l\“‘f &7 /‘U\-_— AT

. ]‘- M o N ‘ {
Accumulation Start Datz 1 - - Cormpletion Date L

Exact Bulk Storags Location

L

/ i
CONTAMINARTS I SGiL (e Yds) DEBRLIFT(Cu Ys) . LIQUID (Gationg)

GASOLINE /

FUEL Ol / |
~

HYORAULIC FLUID

USED GIL /

CHLORINATED SOLVENT: /

NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT. /

OTHER /
OTHER /

SCIL PILE CALCULATIONS
Cainesuon (07 a 1ant shapeu S0 hial
Luenigid AR ES Cobie O Yl

Caicuiatuon for & rectangulan 0 sguars snapsd soit pile:

2
~.]
I
—~
|93
4]
.

Lengin X Width X Heoignt =

Ag W Fedius Co X Radars XoHeight B T . Y s



Ject Name:Sears { #1058/Oakland, CA

l oot Address:

2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakiand
Project Number: 803685.03054300 .

Date:

17-09

 Project Manager:

David Bero

M- )

Well ID: DTW Mea L‘J:ES s:
) Initial dt Cale Well Volsme: Yo { gl
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume: =3 gal
DTB___ & 1A
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac: =
Submersible_ M Other Cmega:
1 Temp Dissoived Purge
Time y  C Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
L F {mmhos/cm) Gallons
e — = ———
(;LO L O -56‘ (c-,l’h u\LA
(

234

() S22

™
D
%‘?)\
Mo

7.2

(.5

| AAsT

-l

()S7

U\\__i:\)u% —




Project Name:Sears { #1058/0akland, CA

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

Date:

\F00 ™
Page of

Project Number: 803685.03054300

- Project Manager: _ David Bero

Well 1D

IVE

DTW Measurements:

Calc Well Valume: l (8 gal

Initial: .
Well Diameter: g‘ Recharge _\$ .08  well Volumey'3 gal
ote__ 219 5=
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSi: Other:
Gear Drive Alr Lift Hydac:
Submersible Mo Other Omega:
Temp ‘ Dissolved Purge
Tima }; C Conductivity pH Oxygen YVolume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhos/cm) Gallons
i
\ | |
i I
130 0.6l |l-c5
. . ’%
32,00 D (06 ~
22.¢]0.4 4
<7 & fg (/ ’(J? (, &‘O(ﬂ
D0 | 1S L
7 rd
i |




Project Name:Sears / #1058/0akland, CA

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave.. Oakland

Project Number: 803685.03054300 =

Page

Date: | \'(’B 60 o~
of

" Project Manager: _ David Bero

Well ID: .N‘Lw 3
2

Well Diameter:

s4n 1] .
-

DTE: s

Calc Well Volume: %l@ gal
Well VOIUI’T]EI»K’;

> gal

Purge Method Pump Depth
Peristattic Hand Bailed
Gear Drive Air Lift

Submersible S Other

Instruments Used

_2¢7 Other___

Temp

Tims >E c Conductivity

F {mmhaosicm)

T
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
|

FPurge
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Project Name:

Site Address:

Sears / #1058/Oakland, CA
2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

Project Number: 803685.03054300

Date:

W T

“ Project Manager: _David Bero

Mg -4

Well 10 DTW Measuremenis: '
%‘ [nitial: !h‘%ﬁ Calc Well Volume: t? gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: . Welt Volume: ¥’ 5 _ S (- gal
D1E:
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed Y3l Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible__v 1 Other Dmega:
Ar
|
Temp Dissclved Purge ‘
Time 51{-, C Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
— F {mmhos/cm) Gallons J
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D foﬂ

A5.3

Ci()uoﬂ\{

~

S 935

L34

DS
0.4

%99

3.5

e

£.00

0.9

c/}/F: Go |90 |—

2.0

230




Project Name:

Sears / #1058/Qakland, CA

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Qakland
Project Number: 803685.03054300

. Date:

100

Project Manager: _ David Bero

Well 1D:

VWell Diameter:

Mie_

Z

Initial:

DTE:

DTW Measur mfg@
Recharge: lgigf

Calc Well Vo!ume:c;2 i El gal

Well Volume X3 _ V) gal

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed Y5l ' Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible__ A\~ Other Omega:

Temp Dissolved Purge

Time C Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbigy Comments
F {mmbhos/cm) Gallons
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Project Name:Sears / #1058/Oakiand, CA Date:_
Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakiand Page
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Project Manager: _David Bero
Well 10 I\/\W ~ (lf’ DTW Measurerments;
g\ nital:~ 10.SS Cale Well Volume: | <& __ga
Well Diameter: Recharge: 1P -0D  well VolumeX3 St gal
DTB.__2d-nS
Purge Method Pump Depth ff. ingtruments Used
. Peristaltic Hand Bailed Y St :;_( Giher
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac,
Submersibie__ Other, Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time >{7 C Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
R (mmhos/cm) Gellons
'\ - - a l ?\
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Project Name:
Site Address:

Sears | #1058/0akland, CA

2633 Teleqraph Ave., Oakiand

Project Number: 803685.03054300

Date:

Page

/[~ 7-00

Project Manager: _ David Bero

MW -]

Well 1D: DTW Measujements:
: 8\ nitial: %E < é Calc Well Volume: ! ‘7 gal
Well Diameter: Recharge:_| Well Volume: -
DTEB: 2170
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Balled YSI: Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac!
Submersible__ X2 Other Omega’
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time —=—"€—C- Conductivity oH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
. F (mmhosicm) Gallans
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Project Name:Sears / #1058/0akland, CA '
Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Qakiand

/(- 7-02

of

Date:
Page

Project Number: 803685.03054300 Project Manager: _ David Bero
Well 1D: ﬂ{w ?_@ DTW Measurgments: [ e
} Initial: i Calc Well Volume: gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: 8 well Volume 3 &
DTB: A L(\(
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSh Other:
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|
[ Temp Dissolved Purge i
Time ‘E X, G Conductivity pH Gxygen Volume | Turbidity Comments
k F {mmhos/cm) Gallons ’
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Project Name:Sears / #1058/0akland, CA

Site Address: 2633 Teleqraph Ave., Oakland

‘Project Number: 8§03685.03054300

Page

Date:

W\ 1oo.
of

Project Manager:

David Bero

Well 1D:

M9

DTW Measurements:

Calc Well Volume: \y t gal

Initial: .
Well Diameter: 9\ Recharge; & ¢ Well Volume X 4 /4. gal
DTB:
Purge Method Pump Depth__ fi Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI !9 Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submezrsible >Q Other Omega:
!
Temp Dissolved Purge |
Tims ) C Cenductivity pH Oxygen Volums Turbidity Conmimients E
F (mmhosicm) Gallons |
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Project Name:
Site Address:

Sears [ #1058/0akland, CA

2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

[]- 800

Date:
Page

Project Number: 803685.03054300 Project Manager: _David Bero
-
W 1D: Ew ) DTW Measure Eents (.S
a{- Initial: Calc Well Volyme:__-* gal
Weli Diameter: . Recharge: ___ Well VolumeX 3 ¢ ~La
DTB__ DX 30
Purge Method Pump Depth fi. Igstruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSi; g; Other,
Gear Drive Alr Lift Hydac:
Submersidle Other, Omega:
( Temp | l Dissolved Purge
Time w. C Conductivity pH i Oxygen Volume Turbidity Commeants
F || (mmhos/cm) ' Gallons
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Graph 1, MW-1
Sears Slore MNo. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 2, MW-2
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 3, MW-3

Sears Slore No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue

Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Cancentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 4, MW-4
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Cakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Detectable Concentration (ugf)

Graph 5, MW-5
Sears Store MNo. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Cakiand, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Detectable Concentration (pgA)

16

Graph 6, MW-6
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 7, MW-7

Sears Slore Mo, 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue

Oakland, Califormia

Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 8. MW-8
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 8, MW-8
Sears Slore Mo, 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, Califarnia
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 10, EW-1
Sears Slora No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time

1600 + 16
.
.' 15.5
1400 "
(15
1200 = 4 : : =
| 14.5
am " ' » » _
1 \ ' &
= 1000 = — ey
[=] I\ | 14 @)
® | T
S 800 —* " ,' . 135 W
| | | / aQ
8 { [ 1 » ®©
@ - 5
= | 113 E
5 | 3
600 1 =]
@ . , o
5 | S
o | 1125
||
400 1 . :
. || 12
|
200 1 §
‘ 11.5
.-".'-.
f-" \'1
0 - : = - e : —E‘-—_-‘__‘_‘l_ - IS — + 11
Dec-92 Sep-93 Jul-94 May-95 Mar-96 Jan-97 Nov-97 Sep-98 Jun-99 Apr-00 Feb-01
Date
—e—Benzene —# TPH-g —+ MTBE -  Groundwater Elevation

1058Q400HYD XLS IT CORPORATION



1058Q400.doc

Attachment §
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ZymaxX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  David Bero Lab Number: 219311
IT Corporation Collected: 11/07/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 11/1€¢/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous

Project: Sears / Telegraph #1068 Sample Description:
MW-1

Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 11/17/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**

ug/L ug/l
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} 0.5 0.9
Percent Surrogate Recovery 103
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons {C4-C12) 50. 250.
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PAL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Note: Analytical range is C4-C12,
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.
Note: MTBE not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

/\»A-——&a_n/\fw

MSD #6
21931-1.xls Michael Ng
MN/jgt/mb/yl Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696



ZymaX

REPCRT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 219311

IT Corporation Collected: 11/07/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 11/10/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:

MW-1
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 11/15/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100. ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 83
ZymaX envirotechnology. inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratery #1717
*PAL - Practical Quantitation Limit
* *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.
Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 11/14/00.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.
Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
MSD #9 /\%
21931-1t.xls Michael Ng
MN/jgt/dz/pt/td Assistant Lab Director
805.544.4696 Sonoadls Cbésrf;; {i‘;cgaféﬁ
fox BU5 544 8226

el R T~ ]
A ANITTIBALISE.COM



z ym% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 21931-8
IT Corporation Collected: 11/07/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 11/10/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
MwW-2
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 11/17/00
Coliected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} 0.5 1.4
Percent Surrogate Recovery 101

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons 50. ND

BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

#pQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PaL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH guantitated against gasoline.

Note: MTBE not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #6 W\g‘
Michael Ng

21931-8.xls
MN/jgt/mb/bm Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696




ZymaxX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Ciient: David Bero Lab Number: 21931-8
IT Corporation Collected: 11/07/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 11/1C¢/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
MWwW-2
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 11/15/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
100. ND

Tota! Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Percent Surrogate Recovery

91

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

= * Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 11/14/00,
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

MSD #9
21931-8Bt.xls
MN/jgt/dz/pf/td

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng

Assistant Lab Director

B05.544.4696
VAW, ZYMEXLSE.SOM




i ym% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 21931-11
IT Corporation Collected: 11/08/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 11/10/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
MW-3
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 11/17/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.b ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} 0.5 1.6
Percent Surrogate Recovery a7

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons {C4-C12} 50. 1100.

BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology. inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
* *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: MTBE not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #6 /\A&——&n_a/(—?r
21931-11.xls Michael Ng

MN/jgt/mb/yl Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696 T



ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 2193111
iT Corporation Collected: 11/08/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 11/10/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
MW-3
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 11/15/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons {C16-C36) 1000. 13000.
74

Percent Surrogate Recovery

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

*+Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 11/14/00.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40,

Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

MSD #9
2193111t.xIs
MN/jgt/dz/pfitd

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng
Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
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ZymaxX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  David Bero Lab Number: 21931-7

iT Corporation Collected: 11/07/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 11/10/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears [ Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:

MwW-4
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 11/17/00
Collected bhy: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PaL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

Benzene 05 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethyibenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE]) 0.5 2.9
Percent Surrogate Recovery 102
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PAL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Rasults listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.
Note: MTBE not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #6 '/\WMT
21931-7.xls Michael Ng
MN/jgt/mb/bm Assistant Lab Director

805.544.46%96



Zymax

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 21931-7
IT Corporation Collected: 11/07/0C
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 11/10/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
Mw-4
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 11/15/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT paL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/l
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100. ND

Percent Surrogate Recovery

N

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*paL - Practical Quantitation Limit

*+Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 11/14/00.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

MSD #9
21931-7t.xis
MN/jgt/dz/pf/td

Submitted by,
2ymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
W, ZYMaXusa.com

71 Zore lone
San Luis Oblsne ChA 93401
fox B05.544 8228



ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 21931-3
IT Carporation Collected: 11/07/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 11/10/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous

Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
MW-5

Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 11/17/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**

ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} 0.5 4.2
Percent Surrogate Recovery 101
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

* *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.
Note: MTBE not included in TPH result.

MSD #6
21931-3.xls
MN/igt/mb/hm

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.46%96



ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 21931-3
IT Corporation Collected: 11/07/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 11/10/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
MW-5
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 11/15/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100, ND
72

Percent Surrogate Recovery

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQAL - Practical Quantitation Limit

* *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted hy EPA 3510 on 11/14/00.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

Note: TPH gquantitated against motor oil.

MSD #9
21931-3t.xls
MN/jgt/dz/pfitd

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
WAL VI B XUSE.com

71 Zacc Lene
Son tuis Obisoc C6 T340
far 805,544 8274



1 ym% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  David Bero Lab Number: 21931-2
IT Corporation Collected: 11/07/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 11/10/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
MW-6
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 11/16/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 05 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 102

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50, ND

BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Resuits listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12,

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: MTBE not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #6 N’A—&"RO_Q/L—?/
21931-2.xis Michael Ng

MN/jgt/mb/bm Assistant Lab Director




ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 21931-2
IT Corporation Collected: 11/07/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 11/10/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
' MW-6
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 11/15/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT paL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100, ND
20

Percent Surrogate Recovery

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 11/14/00.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40,

Note: TPH quantitated against motor ail,

MSD #9
21931-2t.xls
MN/jgt/dz/pf/td

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnolegy, inc.
Michael Ng a
Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
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zymi}[x REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 21931-4
IT Corporation Collected: 11/07/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 11/10/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
Mw-7
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 11/17/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methy!-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 101

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND

BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*+PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12,

Note: TPH guantitated against gasoline.

Note: MTBE not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #6 (\IKL._,%
21831-4.xls Michael Ng

MN/jgt/mb/bm Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696




ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 219314
IT Corporation Collected: 11/07/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 11/10/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aquecus
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
MW-7
Praject Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 11/15/00
Collected by: ) Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCAREONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100. ND

Percent Surrogate Recovery

87

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*pQl - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 11/14/00.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40,

Nate: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

MSD #9
21931 -4t.xls
MN/jgt/dz/pf/td

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
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ZymaX

REPCRT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 21931-5

iT Corporation Collected: 11/07/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy, Received: 11/10/00

Concord, CA 84520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:

MW-8
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 11/17/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT paL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 102
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*+paL -

Practical Quantitation Limit

* *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note:
Note:
Note:
Note:

Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Analytical range is C4-C12,

TPH quantitated against gasoline,

MTBE not included in TPH result.

MSD #6
21931-5.xIs
MN/jgt/mbyl

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

f
Michael Ng

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696



ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 21931-5
IT Corporation Collected: 11/07/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 11/10/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
Mw-8
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 11/15/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100. ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 61

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Heaith Services: Laboratory #1717

*PAL - Practical Quantitation Limit

* *Rasults listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 an 11/14/00.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

MSD #9
21931-5t.xls
MN/jgt/dz/ptitd

Submitted by,
ZymaX enviratechnology. inc.

.

Michael Ng

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
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z ym% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 21931-6
IT Corporation Collected: 11/07/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 11/10/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqgueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
MW-9
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 11/17/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {(MTBE) 0.5 1.4
Percent Surrogate Recovery 102

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (C4-C12) 50. 190.

BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQAL - Practical Quantitation Limit
* *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12. '

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: MTRBE not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #6 %
21931-6.xls Michael Ng

MN/jgt/mb/yl Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696 N




ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 21931-6
IT Corporation Collected: 11/07/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 11/1C¢/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
Mw-9
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 11/15/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroieum Hydrocarbons 100. ND
86

Percent Surrogate Recovery

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*pPOL - Practical Quantitation Limit

* *Rasults listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 11/14/00.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

-

MSD #9
21931-6t.xls Michael Ng
MN/jgt/dz/pf/td Assistant Lab Director
805.544.4696 71 faco Lans

W ZymaXuse.com

Ton Loir Diblene Ta 5200
for BOS 544 5224




ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 21931-10

IT Corporation Collected: 11/08/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 11/10/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:

EW-1
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 11/17/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methy!-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 2.1
Percent Surrogate Recovery 103
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (C4-C12) 50. 1200.
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

»+Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH guantitated against gasoline.
Note: MTBE not included in TPH result,

MSD #6
21931-10.xlIs
MN/jgt/mb/y!

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng

Assistant Lab Directar

805.544.4696




ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 21931-10
IT Corporation Collected: 11/08/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 11/10/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears [ Telegraph #1058 Sampte Description:
EW-1
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 11/15/00
Collected by: Hectoer Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroieum Hydrocarbons (C16-C34) 100. 5100.
Percent Surrogate Recovery 75

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

*+Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 11/14/00.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

*

MSD #9 M&_ﬂ/{/‘r

2193110t.xis Michael Ng

MN/igt/dz/pfitd Assistant Lab Director
80554;44696 Zon s Otls;;é E[.';\Cé ‘Cnfj
VA ZVMEBAUSE. COMT tax 605 544 6224




ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 21931-9
IT Corporation Collected: 11/07/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 11/10/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
DUP
Project Number: 803685.030543 Analyzed: 11/17/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene Q.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
FPercent Surrogate Recovery 102

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Dapartment of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #6 (’M_g,{,—r
21931-9.xls Michael Ng
MN/jgt/mb/bm Assistant Lab Director

805.544 4696




Zymax

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 2193112
IT Corporation Collected: 11/07/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy, Received: 11/10/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears [ Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
TELB
Project Number: 803685.030543 Analyzed: 11/17/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.b ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 102

ZymaX envirctechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Heatth Services: Laboratory #1717

*pQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

#*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #6 MG_;V(’—Y
21931-12.xls Michael Ng
MN/jgt/mb/yl Assistant Lab Director

805.544.46%96



zy X 71 Zaca Lane S5an Luis Obispo CA 93401 fel 805.544.4696

fax 805.544.8226
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email: zymax@ZymaXusa.com




Zyma x CHAIN of CUSTODY
71 Zaca Lane Sun Luis Obis
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